
 Glen Ridge Public Library 
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 

1st floor Conference Room, Glen Ridge Library 
April 9, 2025 

 
Public Session 
Bernice Clark-Bonnett called the meeting to order at 7:35pm.  She referenced the 
following statement from the agenda: “Adequate notice of the date and time of this 
meeting has been given in accordance with the Open Public Meeting Act. Notice has 
been transmitted to the Glen Ridge Paper and the Glen Ridge Voice and has been posted 
in the Glen Ridge Municipal Building and the Glen Ridge Public Library. A list of meeting 
dates for the Glen Ridge Free Public Library Board of Trustees is also on file with the Glen 
Ridge Borough Clerk.” 
 
Roll Call 

P Bernice Clark-Bonnett  A Matt Doyle 

P Geoffrey Darby  A Tina Payne 
P Edward Kastenmeier  A Damein Phoenix 
P Marilyn Law  P Jeanna Velechko 
P David Lefkovits  P Tina Marie Doody 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 
  
Correspondence: 
Received a note from Bloomfield Historical Society congratulating Ms. Doody on her 
award from the Suburban Essex Chamber of Commerce. 
 
Public Comment 
None 
 
Minutes 
A motion to approve the March 12, 2025 Meeting Minutes was made by Bernice 
Clark-Bonnett and seconded by Marilyn Law.  The minutes were approved by the 
Trustees.  
 

Aye Bernice Clark-Bonnett Aye Marilyn Law  Tina Payne 
Abstain Geoffrey Darby Aye David Lefkovits  Damein Phoenix 

Aye Edward Kastenmeier  Matt Doyle Aye Jeanna Velechko 
 

 



Committee Reports 
 
Finance 
The Bills list for March was reviewed.  David Lefkovits discussed the HVAC company bill. 
He discussed the total bills for each category. Mr. Darby asked about our Amazon Prime 
membership and Ms. Doody remarked we need this membership for free shipping and 
to have a business membership. Without this, we cannot use Amazon. Prime Video not 
included.   
 
After review, a motion to approve the March 2025 Bills List (attached) was made by 
David Lefkovits and seconded by  Edward Kastenmeier.  All voted in favor and the 
motion passed.   
 
Aye Bernice Clark-Bonnett Aye Marilyn Law  Tina Payne 
Aye Geoffrey Darby Aye David Lefkovits  Damein Phoenix 
Aye Edward Kastenmeier  Matt Doyle Aye Jeanna Velechko 

 
Next, Mr. Lefkovits reviewed the Treasurer’s Report.  A discussion ensued regarding the 
spending trends and run rate for each category. Variances between budget vs. actuals 
are a result of timing.  Tina Marie Doody noted some unexpected expenses are planned 
for in the budget.  Mr. Lefkovits provided the amount of return on the invested funds.  
Tina Marie shared that coordination with the Boro to pay for the health benefits has 
been rectified. 
 
After review, a motion was made by David Lefkovits to accept the Treasurer’s Report 
(attached).  It was seconded by Jeanna Velechko.  All voted in favor and the motion 
passed. 
 
Aye Bernice Clark-Bonnett Aye Marilyn Law  Tina Payne 
Aye Geoffrey Darby Aye David Lefkovits  Damein Phoenix 
Aye Edward Kastenmeier  Matt Doyle Aye Jeanna Velechko 

 
Ms. Doody then provided an update on the 2024 financial audit, noting that the audit is 
in process.  Ms. Doody and her team are responding to auditors’ questions.  We should 
have a draft of the audit by the May meeting and the Finance Committee can discuss.    
 
Personnel 
Ms. Doody reported that the Personnel Committee met, but will meet one more time 
before presenting suggested revisions to the Personnel Manual and it was 
recommended by Bernice Clark-Bonnett that further conversation should be tabled until 
Tina Payne could be present.    
 



Ms. Clark-Bonnett acknowledged National Library Week and National Library Workers’ 
Day.  
 
Technology 
Ms. Doody provided an update on the BCCLS networking equipment, noting that there 
was more trouble shooting that was done to address the intermittent outage issues. 
Hope to have this resolved by the BCCLs technology staff shortly.    
 
Next, Ms. Doody discussed the LibCal Spaces beta testing that we joined.  She noted that 
this allows us to reserve spaces at a cost of $80 per year. Tina Marie hopes that the listed 
capacity of rooms will assist patrons in deciding if a space is appropriate for use. This 
software is less expensive than the current scheduling program.  
 
Building and Grounds 
Ms. Doody reported that the Room 3 whiteboard is cracking and falling away from the 
wall. Ms. Doody recommended some replacement options. 
 
She then provided an update on the mezzanine acoustics solution.  Ms. Doody noted 
that we need a solution to absorb the noise coming from the mezzanine. We discussed 
the positives and negatives of installing a window versus using a noise absorbing 
treatment. Dan Kopec recommended not using the window since it may impact air flow. 
Committee recommended investigation of  curtains. Board discussed using the 
remaining grant funds to purchase the new whiteboard and curtains. Approximately 
$68k remaining for improvements in the grant project budget.  
 
Marketing 
Ms. Doody discussed the NJLA Media Training, stating that this was useful for preparing 
for future events. Learned information will be helpful when developing a communication 
plan. 
 
Ms. Doody reported on the Library of Things club card, noting that this a new marketing 
tool to advertise this feature of the Library.  First handout was completed at Forest Ave 
School.  
 
Ms. Doody then reported on the Reader Rewards update.  Ms. Doody noted that the 
Library has distributed 154 punch cards.  She reported the number of patrons who have 
earned each reward level.  Thirty nine completed the first level, 11 completed the 
second level and three patrons finished the challenge.   
 
Strategic Planning 
Ms. Velechko reported that the Strategic Planning Committee met on March 26, 2025 
and discussed the topics for goals: Communication, Programming, Technology and 
Community Outreach.  The committee brainstormed possible actionable items to reach 
the goal.  The Committee and Ms. Doody will consider these recommendations when 



developing the plan.  We discussed sharing survey result highlights with the Mayor and 
BOE President.  Dates will be coordinated for this.  
 
Director’s Report  
Ms. Doody referenced the Director’s Report, highlighting that we started to work with 
Hackensack Hospital to provide community health services at the library. She also  
connected with the coordinator of the Golden Circle and hopes to plan some 
collaborative  events.   
 
She further noted Library trends and topics. Ms. Doody provided an update of her 
initiative to work with Fitzgerald’s to host Books and Brews to engage patrons and the 
community while discussing books in the Sidecar.  The idea was enthusiastically 
embraced by the restaurant and she is working with them to schedule a date sometime 
in the 4th quarter.  A signature cocktail, mocktail and coffee/tea will be created by 
Fitzgerald’s, the Library will donate one app and the attendees will have options to buy 
food/drink.   
 
Ms. Doody updated the Board on the dismantling of the IMLS at the Federal Level. She 
said we do not know what this means for local libraries and grants, but will keep us 
updated on what the NJ Department of Library communicates.  NJ has joined a lawsuit 
with 20 other states to oppose these actions.  There is a concern that some state 
databases and readings for the blind and dyslexic may be negatively impacted.  We will 
continue to follow this for further information. 
 
Ms. Doody reminded the Board of our required training.  Opportunities are available 
through BCCLS and shared via emails. 
 
Friends of the Library 
Mr. Kastenmeier then provided an update on the Friends’ recent activities.  He reported 
that Shredding Day is April 19th and will be the only shredding day this year because a 
2nd day would cut into profits.  Friends will be present at  the GR Eco Fair on May 17th.  
The Friends are also sponsoring an author visit with Jay Cooper, who is a well known 
artist for graphic novels. Dates are being examined. The Friends opened an account with 
Proponent Federal Credit Union and have consolidated various emails into one master 
list.  
 
Old Business 
None  
 
New Business: 
ASL Inside add-on for Mango Languages 
Ms. Doody noted that we will be adding ASL to our Mango platform.  Staff tried the 
program for two weeks and some staff took a webinar on using ASL specifically for the 
library setting.  The staff had positive feedback. 



 
After review, a motion was made by Edward Kastenmeier to approve the purchase of 
ASL Inside add-on for $500.  It was seconded by David Lefkovits. All voted in favor and 
the motion passed. 
 
Aye Bernice Clark-Bonnett Aye Marilyn Law  Tina Payne 
Aye Geoffrey Darby Aye David Lefkovits  Damein Phoenix 
Aye Edward Kastenmeier  Matt Doyle Aye Jeanna Velechko 

 
Public Comment 
None 
 
Executive Session  
None 
 
Adjournment 
 
A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Marilyn Law and seconded by Edward 
Katenmeier at 8:35 pm.  All voted Aye and the motion passed. 
 
Aye Bernice Clark-Bonnett Aye Marilyn Law  Tina Payne 
Aye Geoffrey Darby Aye David Lefkovits  Damein Phoenix 
Aye Edward Kastenmeier  Matt Doyle Aye Jeanna Velechko 

 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Jeanna C. Velechko and Marilyn Law. 
 
 
Next Meeting Date:  Wednesday, May 14, 2025, at 7:30 in the 1st floor Library meeting 
room. 
 

 



Glen Ridge Public Library
Bills List

March 2025

     1/6

DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

Accounts Payable

03/04/2025 Tina Marie Doody Account 789645863-00001
Invoice 4774472834
Feb 5 - March 4, 2025

Technology & 
Communications:Cell 
Phone

85.20

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Invoice 1TVL-JVGJ-XL4H
March 10, 2025
Credit Memo 1F9G-NN6T-X6PL

-Split- 2,929.29

03/13/2025 Sander 
Mechanical

Invoice: SRVCE1010523 - Regular Time Controls Facilities & 
Maintenance:Maintenance 
& Repair

1,490.00

03/17/2025 NJLA Invoice 14851
NJLA Membership Renewal - Individual Tina Marie Doody  
May 16, 2025 - May 16, 2026

Professional 
Development:Dues

150.00

03/18/2025 The Sherwin-
Williams Company

Account 6383-0929-4
BM 693 Maritime White SW Match 
Children's Department Trim

Facilities & 
Maintenance:Maintenance 
& Repair

66.45

03/20/2025 Bank of America Acct x1897 Statement March 20, 2025
General Operating Expenses

-Split- 139.85

03/21/2025 US Bank Acct x 3466 Statement February 25 2025 
General Operating Expenses

Facilities & 
Maintenance:Office 
Supplies:Postage

43.80

03/24/2025 Shore Business 
Solutions 
(ARMPCO)

Invoice AR117421 - Contract CT1868-01 -Split- 136.92

03/25/2025 Kathy Hunziker Reimburse- Snacks French Club-March 2025 Programming:Juvenile 30.19

03/25/2025 US Bank Acct x 3466 Statement March 25 2025 
General Operating Expenses

-Split- 248.62

03/25/2025 Yuhuei Hsiao Felted Birds  Magnet Teen Program 5/14/25 5-6:30pm Programming:Young Adult 276.00

03/26/2025 Novak Organizing 
LLC

Spring Decluttering Program 4/24/25 7pm Programming:Adult 250.00

03/26/2025 Robin Johnson Fresh Flower Mandalas for Teens/Adults  4/12/25
Shared Program Adult & YA

-Split- 350.00

03/26/2025 Elmwood Park 
Public Library

Call# 650.11 VAD 
Patron Paid GRPL instead of Elmwood Park Library

Daily Income:Lost and Paid 35.00

03/27/2025 Collaborative 
Summer Library 
Program

Invoice 313113 - Summer Reading Program Merchandise Programming:Summer 
Reading Program

109.40

03/31/2025 Staples Advantage March 2025  
Invoice6025846650
Invoice 6027803490

-Split- 172.85

03/31/2025 Demco, Inc. Invoice 7617466 & Invoice 7621188 -Split- 315.72

03/31/2025 Baker & Taylor March 2025
Account L076505, Account L357616; Account L4449423

-Split- 2,129.32

03/31/2025 Stobbs Printing Invoice 5210 Postcards Library of Things Technology & 
Communications:Marketing 

123.54



Glen Ridge Public Library
Bills List

March 2025

     2/6

DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

& Outreach

03/31/2025 Wells Fargo Kyocera Copier Lease Contract 450-0047467-000
Invoice 5033808021

Contractual:Copy Machine 175.00

03/31/2025 OverDrive March 2025 
Invoice 03301CO25069152
Invoice 03301CP25100439
Invoice 03301CP25102767

-Split- 1,401.86

03/31/2025 Ingram Library 
Services

Acct 20Y5883
March  2025  
Invoices: 86733769; 86979014; 87096409; 87096410; 
87213684; 87228661; 87256630; 87256631; 87368479
e 87337455; 87298236

-Split- 644.65

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

Appropriation Distribution March 2025 -Split- 36,855.19

03/31/2025 Kanopy Inc Invoice Invoice 445340-PPU - March 2025 Materials:Kanopy 230.00

03/31/2025 Linda M Rovalino GRPL Petty Cash Expense March 2025 Facilities & 
Maintenance:Office 
Supplies:Postage

5.11

Total for Accounts Payable $48,393.96

Daily Income

Lost and Paid

03/26/2025 Elmwood Park 
Public Library

Patron: Wanda Guardida 2306005119301 Book: 
Procrastination on Purpose **********4385

Accounts Payable -35.00

Total for Lost and Paid $ -35.00

Total for Daily Income $ -35.00

Contractual

Copy Machine

03/24/2025 Shore Business 
Solutions 
(ARMPCO)

Contract Base Rate 2/22/24 - 3/21/25 Accounts Payable 62.50

03/24/2025 Shore Business 
Solutions 
(ARMPCO)

Color Copies Overage  2/22/24 - 3/21/25 Actual Accounts Payable 74.42

03/31/2025 Wells Fargo Kyocera Copier Lease Contract 450-0047467-000
Invoice 5033808021

Accounts Payable 175.00

Total for Copy Machine $311.92

Total for Contractual $311.92

Facilities & Maintenance

Cleaning Supplies

03/31/2025 Staples Advantage Paper Towel x 2 Boxes Accounts Payable 92.56

Total for Cleaning Supplies $92.56

Maintenance & Repair

03/13/2025 Sander Invoice: SRVCE1010523 - Regular Time Controls Accounts Payable 1,490.00



Glen Ridge Public Library
Bills List

March 2025

     3/6

DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

Mechanical

03/18/2025 The Sherwin-
Williams Company

Invoice 4649-2  Paint Trim Children's Department 
1 Gallon BM 693 Maritime White SW Match

Accounts Payable 66.45

Total for Maintenance & Repair $1,556.45

Office Supplies

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Amazon Prime Annual Membership Renewal; Wite Out & 
Notary Stamp

Accounts Payable 200.90

03/25/2025 US Bank Check Envelopes 500 - Compuchecks Accounts Payable 54.59

03/31/2025 Staples Advantage AAA Alkaline Battery, 24/Pack Accounts Payable 14.55

03/31/2025 Staples Advantage Kleenex 36 Boxes/Carton Accounts Payable 51.19

03/31/2025 Staples Advantage AA Alkaline Battery, 24/Pack Accounts Payable 14.55

Total for Office Supplies $335.78

Postage

03/21/2025 US Bank USPS - Stamps x 60 Accounts Payable 43.80

03/25/2025 US Bank Postage - Ingram Return Accounts Payable 12.70

03/31/2025 Linda M Rovalino ILL Return to Oak Park, IL Library Accounts Payable 5.11

Total for Postage $61.61

Total for Office Supplies with sub-accounts $397.39

Total for Facilities & Maintenance $2,046.40

Materials

Books

Adult

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Shipping & Handling Accounts Payable 14.95

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Promos & Discounts Accounts Payable -78.74

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Credit Memo 1F9G-NN6T-X6PL Accounts Payable -15.95

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Books: Adult x 41 Accounts Payable 799.08

03/25/2025 US Bank Kindle Books  x 2 Accounts Payable 23.99

03/31/2025 Baker & Taylor Adult Book Unprocessed Account L0765053
Statement 3/31/25

Accounts Payable 1,307.79

Total for Adult $2,051.12

Children

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Books: Children  x  9 Accounts Payable 235.37

03/31/2025 Ingram Library 
Services

Invoices: 87337455; 87298236; 87368479 Accounts Payable 152.10

03/31/2025 Baker & Taylor Children's Book Only Account L4449423 
Statement 3/31/25

Accounts Payable 165.56

03/31/2025 Baker & Taylor Children's  Account L3576163 Accounts Payable 655.97



Glen Ridge Public Library
Bills List

March 2025
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DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

Statement 3/31/25

Total for Children $1,209.00

Young Adult

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Books: Young Adult x 12 Accounts Payable 175.14

03/31/2025 Ingram Library 
Services

Acct 20Y5883
March 2025 Invoices: 86733769; 86979014; 87096409; 
87096410; 87213684; 87228661; 87256630; 87256631; 
87368479

Accounts Payable 492.55

Total for Young Adult $667.69

Total for Books $3,927.81

CD

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

CDS   x  1 Accounts Payable 17.99

Total for CD $17.99

DVD

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

DVDS   x  5 Accounts Payable 102.64

Total for DVD $102.64

eContent

03/31/2025 OverDrive March 3, 2025
Invoice 03301CO25069152

Accounts Payable 822.62

03/31/2025 OverDrive March 31, 2025
Invoice 03301CP25102767

Accounts Payable 573.74

03/31/2025 OverDrive March 31, 2025
Invoice 03301CP25100439

Accounts Payable 5.50

Total for eContent $1,401.86

Kanopy

03/31/2025 Kanopy Inc Invoice Invoice 445340-PPU  March  2025 - 225 Tickets & 
1 credit

Accounts Payable 230.00

Total for Kanopy $230.00

Library of Things

03/25/2025 US Bank Disney Plus & Netflix Subscriptions Accounts Payable 50.09

Total for Library of Things $50.09

Processing

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Register Receipt Tape & DYMO Labels Accounts Payable 151.64

03/31/2025 Demco, Inc. 12' Polyfit Cover x 2 Accounts Payable 134.38

Total for Processing $286.02

Total for Materials $6,016.41

Professional Development



Glen Ridge Public Library
Bills List

March 2025

     5/6

DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

Dues

03/17/2025 NJLA Invoice 14851
NJLA Membership Renewal - Individual Tina Marie Doody 
May 16, 2025 - May 16, 202

Accounts Payable 150.00

Total for Dues $150.00

Meeting & Conference

03/25/2025 US Bank Canva Workshop - Library Works Accounts Payable 49.00

Total for Meeting & Conference $49.00

Staff Development

03/20/2025 Bank of America Whisk it All - Sales Tax Refund Accounts Payable -4.15

Total for Staff Development $ -4.15

Total for Professional Development $194.85

Programming

Adult

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Craft Supplies for Programs Accounts Payable 13.31

03/25/2025 US Bank Large Wire Display Easels - Adult Desk Accounts Payable 58.25

03/26/2025 Novak Organizing 
LLC

Spring Decluttering Program 4/24/25 Accounts Payable 250.00

03/26/2025 Robin Johnson Fresh Flower Mandalas for Teens/Adults  4/12/25-Adult Accounts Payable 175.00

03/31/2025 Demco, Inc. Wire Easels Asstd. Size - Adult Circulation Accounts Payable 116.75

Total for Adult $613.31

Juvenile

03/25/2025 Kathy Hunziker Reimburse - Snacks French Club - March 2025 Accounts Payable 30.19

Total for Juvenile $30.19

Summer Reading Program

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Summer Reading Program Giveaways Accounts Payable 806.92

03/27/2025 Collaborative 
Summer Library 
Program

Invoice 313113 - Summer Reading Program Merchandise Accounts Payable 109.40

03/31/2025 Demco, Inc. Poster Summer Reading Accounts Payable 64.59

Total for Summer Reading Program $980.91

Young Adult

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

Craft Supplies for Programs Accounts Payable 78.04

03/25/2025 Yuhuei Hsiao Felted Birds  Magnet Teen Program 5/14/25 5-6:30pm Accounts Payable 276.00

03/26/2025 Robin Johnson Fresh Flower Mandalas for Teens/Adults  4/12/25-YA Accounts Payable 175.00

Total for Young Adult $529.04

Total for Programming $2,153.45

Salaries & Wages
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DATE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT

Benefits

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

Health Care Benefits March 2025 Accounts Payable 9,182.08

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

Health Care Benefits January & February 2025 
Adjustments

Accounts Payable 5,891.82

Total for Benefits $15,073.90

FICA

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

FICA FT & PT Payroll 3/14/25 Accounts Payable 1,532.68

Total for FICA $1,532.68

Full Time Salaries

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

FT Payroll 3/14/25 Accounts Payable 12,287.41

Total for Full Time Salaries $12,287.41

Part Time Salaries

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

PT Payroll 3/14/25 Accounts Payable 7,747.56

Total for Part Time Salaries $7,747.56

Total for Salaries & Wages $36,641.55

Technology & Communications

Cell Phone

03/04/2025 Tina Marie Doody Account 789645863-00001
Invoice 4774472834
Feb 5 - March 4, 2025

Accounts Payable 85.20

Total for Cell Phone $85.20

Marketing & Outreach

03/31/2025 Stobbs Printing Invoice 5210 Postcards Library of Things x 1000 Accounts Payable 123.54

Total for Marketing & Outreach $123.54

Software/Hardware

03/10/2025 Amazon Capital 
Services

POS Upgrade: iPad & Square Stand Accounts Payable 428.00

Total for Software/Hardware $428.00

Telephone

03/31/2025 Borough of Glen 
Ridge

Hunter Carrier Phone February 2025 Accounts Payable 213.64

Total for Telephone $213.64

Website

03/20/2025 Bank of America Weebly Subscription Renewal 3/6/25 - 3/6/26 Accounts Payable 144.00

Total for Website $144.00

Total for Technology & Communications $994.38



Glen Ridge Public Library
Budget vs. Actuals: 2025 Budget - FY25 P&L 

January - December 2025

Jan - Mar, 2025 Apr - Jun, 2025 Jul - Sep, 2025 Oct - Dec, 2025 Total

Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget
Revenue

   Appropriation

      BCCLS 40,673.95 € 40,674.00 € -0.05 € 100.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 40,673.95 € 40,674.00 € -0.05 € 100.00%

      Benefits 27,546.24 € 27,546.24 € 0.00 € 100.00% 27,546.24 € -27,546.24 € 0.00% 27,546.24 € -27,546.24 € 0.00% 27,546.24 € -27,546.24 € 0.00% 27,546.24 € 110,184.96 € -82,638.72 € 25.00%

      FICA 9,684.31 € 10,027.50 € -343.19 € 96.58% 10,027.50 € -10,027.50 € 0.00% 10,027.50 € -10,027.50 € 0.00% 10,027.50 € -10,027.50 € 0.00% 9,684.31 € 40,110.00 € -30,425.69 € 24.14%

      Monthly Disbursement 43,607.49 € 43,607.50 € -0.01 € 100.00% 43,607.50 € -43,607.50 € 0.00% 43,607.50 € -43,607.50 € 0.00% 43,607.50 € -43,607.50 € 0.00% 43,607.49 € 174,430.00 € -130,822.51 € 25.00%

      Salaries 126,591.83 € 131,078.01 € -4,486.18 € 96.58% 131,078.01 € -131,078.01 € 0.00% 131,078.01 € -131,078.01 € 0.00% 131,077.97 € -131,077.97 € 0.00% 126,591.83 € 524,312.00 € -397,720.17 € 24.14%

      Telephone 427.28 € 750.00 € -322.72 € 56.97% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 427.28 € 3,000.00 € -2,572.72 € 14.24%

   Total Appropriation $ 248,531.10 €$ 253,683.25 € -$ 5,152.15 €  97.97% $ 0.00 €  $ 213,009.25 € -$ 213,009.25 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 213,009.25 € -$ 213,009.25 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 213,009.21 € -$ 213,009.21 € 0.00% $ 248,531.10 €$ 892,710.96 € -$ 644,179.86 € 27.84%

   Daily Income 1,743.95 € 1,500.00 € 243.95 € 116.26% 1,500.00 € -1,500.00 € 0.00% 1,500.00 € -1,500.00 € 0.00% 1,500.00 € -1,500.00 € 0.00% 1,743.95 € 6,000.00 € -4,256.05 € 29.07%

      Copier/Printer 968.75 € 968.75 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 968.75 € 0.00 € 968.75 €

      Fines

         Books/Other Materials 165.10 € 165.10 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 165.10 € 0.00 € 165.10 €

         Library Of Things 80.00 € 80.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 80.00 € 0.00 € 80.00 €

         Museum Pass Fines 10.00 € 10.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 10.00 € 0.00 € 10.00 €

      Total Fines $ 255.10 €    $ 0.00 €         $ 255.10 €       $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 255.10 €    $ 0.00 €         $ 255.10 €         

      Lost and Paid 400.40 € 400.40 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 400.40 € 0.00 € 400.40 €

      Merchandise 27.00 € 27.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 27.00 € 0.00 € 27.00 €

      Notary 92.70 € 92.70 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 92.70 € 0.00 € 92.70 €

   Total Daily Income $ 1,743.95 € $ 1,500.00 €  $ 243.95 €       116.26% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,500.00 €  -$ 1,500.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,500.00 €  -$ 1,500.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,500.00 €  -$ 1,500.00 €    0.00% $ 1,743.95 € $ 6,000.00 €  -$ 4,256.05 €    29.07%

   Dividend Income 3,530.57 € 2,500.00 € 1,030.57 € 141.22% 2,500.00 € -2,500.00 € 0.00% 2,500.00 € -2,500.00 € 0.00% 2,500.00 € -2,500.00 € 0.00% 3,530.57 € 10,000.00 € -6,469.43 € 35.31%

   Friends of the Library 3,500.00 € 3,500.00 € 0.00 € 100.00% 5,500.00 € -5,500.00 € 0.00% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 2,500.00 € -2,500.00 € 0.00% 3,500.00 € 15,500.00 € -12,000.00 € 22.58%

   Gift/Donation 146.32 € 150.00 € -3.68 € 97.55% 150.00 € -150.00 € 0.00% 150.00 € -150.00 € 0.00% 150.00 € -150.00 € 0.00% 146.32 € 600.00 € -453.68 € 24.39%

   Interest 0.06 € 6.25 € -6.19 € 0.96% 6.25 € -6.25 € 0.00% 6.25 € -6.25 € 0.00% 6.25 € -6.25 € 0.00% 0.06 € 25.00 € -24.94 € 0.24%

   Raymond Fund 4,000.00 € 4,000.00 € 0.00 € 100.00% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 4,000.00 € 16,000.00 € -12,000.00 € 25.00%

   State Aid 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 261,452.00 €$ 265,339.50 € -$ 3,887.50 €  98.53% $ 0.00 €  $ 226,665.50 € -$ 226,665.50 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 225,165.50 € -$ 225,165.50 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 227,665.46 € -$ 227,665.46 € 0.00% $ 261,452.00 €$ 944,835.96 € -$ 683,383.96 € 27.67%

Gross Profit $ 261,452.00 €$ 265,339.50 € -$ 3,887.50 €  98.53% $ 0.00 €  $ 226,665.50 € -$ 226,665.50 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 225,165.50 € -$ 225,165.50 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 227,665.46 € -$ 227,665.46 € 0.00% $ 261,452.00 €$ 944,835.96 € -$ 683,383.96 € 27.67%

Expenditures

   Contractual

      BCCLS 32,030.16 € 32,030.00 € 0.16 € 100.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 32,030.16 € 32,030.00 € 0.16 € 100.00%

      Copy Machine 1,034.57 € 1,250.00 € -215.43 € 82.77% 1,250.00 € -1,250.00 € 0.00% 1,250.00 € -1,250.00 € 0.00% 1,250.00 € -1,250.00 € 0.00% 1,034.57 € 5,000.00 € -3,965.43 € 20.69%

      Delivery 8,643.79 € 8,644.00 € -0.21 € 100.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 8,643.79 € 8,644.00 € -0.21 € 100.00%

      Elevator 1,506.00 € 1,506.00 € 0.00 € 100.00% 711.00 € -711.00 € 0.00% 711.00 € -711.00 € 0.00% 711.00 € -711.00 € 0.00% 1,506.00 € 3,639.00 € -2,133.00 € 41.38%

      HVAC Maintenance 3,950.00 € 3,950.01 € -0.01 € 100.00% 3,950.01 € -3,950.01 € 0.00% 3,950.01 € -3,950.01 € 0.00% 3,949.97 € -3,949.97 € 0.00% 3,950.00 € 15,800.00 € -11,850.00 € 25.00%

      Inspections 0.00 € 0.00 € 775.00 € -775.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 775.00 € -775.00 € 0.00%

      Security & Fire 0.00 € 0.00 € 828.00 € -828.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 828.00 € -828.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 1,656.00 € -1,656.00 € 0.00%

   Total Contractual $ 47,164.52 € $ 47,380.01 € -$ 215.49 €     99.55% $ 0.00 €  $ 7,514.01 €  -$ 7,514.01 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 5,911.01 €  -$ 5,911.01 €     0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 6,738.97 €  -$ 6,738.97 €    0.00% $ 47,164.52 € $ 67,544.00 € -$ 20,379.48 €   69.83%

   Facilities & Maintenance

      Cleaning Supplies 147.27 € 562.50 € -415.23 € 26.18% 562.50 € -562.50 € 0.00% 562.50 € -562.50 € 0.00% 562.50 € -562.50 € 0.00% 147.27 € 2,250.00 € -2,102.73 € 6.55%

      Maintenance & Repair 2,378.19 € 3,497.00 € -1,118.81 € 68.01% 3,497.00 € -3,497.00 € 0.00% 3,497.00 € -3,497.00 € 0.00% 3,497.00 € -3,497.00 € 0.00% 2,378.19 € 13,988.00 € -11,609.81 € 17.00%

      Office Supplies 511.17 € 1,125.00 € -613.83 € 45.44% 1,125.00 € -1,125.00 € 0.00% 1,125.00 € -1,125.00 € 0.00% 1,125.00 € -1,125.00 € 0.00% 511.17 € 4,500.00 € -3,988.83 € 11.36%

         Copy Paper 84.98 € 125.00 € -40.02 € 67.98% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 84.98 € 500.00 € -415.02 € 17.00%

         Postage 61.61 € 125.00 € -63.39 € 49.29% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 61.61 € 500.00 € -438.39 € 12.32%

      Total Office Supplies $ 657.76 €    $ 1,375.00 €  -$ 717.24 €     47.84% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,375.00 €  -$ 1,375.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,375.00 €  -$ 1,375.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,375.00 €  -$ 1,375.00 €    0.00% $ 657.76 €    $ 5,500.00 €  -$ 4,842.24 €    11.96%

      Shared Service Agreement 0.00 € 0.00 € 8,978.00 € -8,978.00 € 0.00% 8,978.00 € -8,978.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 17,956.00 € -17,956.00 € 0.00%

   Total Facilities & Maintenance $ 3,183.22 € $ 5,434.50 €  -$ 2,251.28 €  58.57% $ 0.00 €  $ 14,412.50 € -$ 14,412.50 €   0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 14,412.50 € -$ 14,412.50 €   0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 5,434.50 €  -$ 5,434.50 €    0.00% $ 3,183.22 € $ 39,694.00 € -$ 36,510.78 €   8.02%

   Materials

      Books



         Adult 6,249.68 € 7,350.00 € -1,100.32 € 85.03% 7,350.00 € -7,350.00 € 0.00% 7,350.00 € -7,350.00 € 0.00% 7,350.00 € -7,350.00 € 0.00% 6,249.68 € 29,400.00 € -23,150.32 € 21.26%

         Children 3,649.44 € 3,937.50 € -288.06 € 92.68% 3,937.50 € -3,937.50 € 0.00% 3,937.50 € -3,937.50 € 0.00% 3,937.50 € -3,937.50 € 0.00% 3,649.44 € 15,750.00 € -12,100.56 € 23.17%

         Young Adult 2,192.34 € 2,100.00 € 92.34 € 104.40% 2,100.00 € -2,100.00 € 0.00% 2,100.00 € -2,100.00 € 0.00% 2,100.00 € -2,100.00 € 0.00% 2,192.34 € 8,400.00 € -6,207.66 € 26.10%

      Total Books $ 12,091.46 € $ 13,387.50 € -$ 1,296.04 €  90.32% $ 0.00 €  $ 13,387.50 € -$ 13,387.50 €   0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 13,387.50 € -$ 13,387.50 €   0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 13,387.50 € -$ 13,387.50 €   0.00% $ 12,091.46 € $ 53,550.00 € -$ 41,458.54 €   22.58%

      CD 180.48 € 187.50 € -7.02 € 96.26% 187.50 € -187.50 € 0.00% 187.50 € -187.50 € 0.00% 187.50 € -187.50 € 0.00% 180.48 € 750.00 € -569.52 € 24.06%

      DVD 677.66 € 875.00 € -197.34 € 77.45% 875.00 € -875.00 € 0.00% 875.00 € -875.00 € 0.00% 875.00 € -875.00 € 0.00% 677.66 € 3,500.00 € -2,822.34 € 19.36%

      eContent 4,069.31 € 6,000.00 € -1,930.69 € 67.82% 6,000.00 € -6,000.00 € 0.00% 6,000.00 € -6,000.00 € 0.00% 6,000.00 € -6,000.00 € 0.00% 4,069.31 € 24,000.00 € -19,930.69 € 16.96%

      Kanopy 687.00 € 750.00 € -63.00 € 91.60% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 687.00 € 3,000.00 € -2,313.00 € 22.90%

      Library of Things 613.14 € 700.00 € -86.86 € 87.59% 800.00 € -800.00 € 0.00% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 300.00 € -300.00 € 0.00% 613.14 € 2,800.00 € -2,186.86 € 21.90%

      Local History Room 0.00 € 0.00 € 1,500.00 € -1,500.00 € 0.00% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 3,500.00 € -3,500.00 € 0.00%

      Processing 1,366.17 € 1,500.00 € -133.83 € 91.08% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 1,366.17 € 4,000.00 € -2,633.83 € 34.15%

   Total Materials $ 19,685.22 € $ 23,400.00 € -$ 3,714.78 €  84.12% $ 0.00 €  $ 24,250.00 € -$ 24,250.00 €   0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 23,950.00 € -$ 23,950.00 €   0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 23,500.00 € -$ 23,500.00 €   0.00% $ 19,685.22 € $ 95,100.00 € -$ 75,414.78 €   20.70%

   Petty Cash

   Professional Development

      Dues 450.00 € 300.00 € 150.00 € 150.00% 350.00 € -350.00 € 0.00% 350.00 € -350.00 € 0.00% 100.00 € -100.00 € 0.00% 450.00 € 1,100.00 € -650.00 € 40.91%

      Meeting & Conference 49.00 € 200.00 € -151.00 € 24.50% 200.00 € -200.00 € 0.00% 200.00 € -200.00 € 0.00% 200.00 € -200.00 € 0.00% 49.00 € 800.00 € -751.00 € 6.13%

      Staff Development 67.75 € 300.00 € -232.25 € 22.58% 300.00 € -300.00 € 0.00% 900.00 € -900.00 € 0.00% 500.00 € -500.00 € 0.00% 67.75 € 2,000.00 € -1,932.25 € 3.39%

      Travel 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 125.00 € -125.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 500.00 € -500.00 € 0.00%

   Total Professional Development $ 566.75 €    $ 925.00 €     -$ 358.25 €     61.27% $ 0.00 €  $ 975.00 €     -$ 975.00 €       0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 1,575.00 €  -$ 1,575.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 925.00 €     -$ 925.00 €       0.00% $ 566.75 €    $ 4,400.00 €  -$ 3,833.25 €    12.88%

   Professional Services

      Auditor 0.00 € 0.00 € 5,000.00 € -5,000.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 5,000.00 € -5,000.00 € 0.00%

      Background Checks 37.50 € -37.50 € 0.00% 37.50 € -37.50 € 0.00% 37.50 € -37.50 € 0.00% 37.50 € -37.50 € 0.00% 0.00 € 150.00 € -150.00 € 0.00%

      Bank Fees 30.83 € 100.00 € -69.17 € 30.83% 100.00 € -100.00 € 0.00% 100.00 € -100.00 € 0.00% 100.00 € -100.00 € 0.00% 30.83 € 400.00 € -369.17 € 7.71%

      Credit Card Fees 25.76 € 43.75 € -17.99 € 58.88% 43.75 € -43.75 € 0.00% 43.75 € -43.75 € 0.00% 43.75 € -43.75 € 0.00% 25.76 € 175.00 € -149.24 € 14.72%

      Legal Fees 500.00 € -500.00 € 0.00% 500.00 € -500.00 € 0.00% 500.00 € -500.00 € 0.00% 500.00 € -500.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 2,000.00 € -2,000.00 € 0.00%

   Total Professional Services $ 56.59 €      $ 681.25 €     -$ 624.66 €     8.31% $ 0.00 €  $ 5,681.25 €  -$ 5,681.25 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 681.25 €     -$ 681.25 €       0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 681.25 €     -$ 681.25 €       0.00% $ 56.59 €      $ 7,725.00 €  -$ 7,668.41 €    0.73%

   Programming

      Adult 895.91 € 1,062.50 € -166.59 € 84.32% 1,062.50 € -1,062.50 € 0.00% 1,062.50 € -1,062.50 € 0.00% 1,062.50 € -1,062.50 € 0.00% 895.91 € 4,250.00 € -3,354.09 € 21.08%

      Juvenile 1,266.39 € 1,062.50 € 203.89 € 119.19% 1,062.50 € -1,062.50 € 0.00% 1,062.50 € -1,062.50 € 0.00% 1,062.50 € -1,062.50 € 0.00% 1,266.39 € 4,250.00 € -2,983.61 € 29.80%

      Summer Reading Program 1,585.06 € 1,500.00 € 85.06 € 105.67% 1,500.00 € -1,500.00 € 0.00% 2,000.00 € -2,000.00 € 0.00% 0.00 € 0.00 € 1,585.06 € 5,000.00 € -3,414.94 € 31.70%

      Young Adult 1,213.00 € 1,000.00 € 213.00 € 121.30% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 1,000.00 € -1,000.00 € 0.00% 1,213.00 € 4,000.00 € -2,787.00 € 30.33%

   Total Programming $ 4,960.36 € $ 4,625.00 €  $ 335.36 €       107.25% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,625.00 €  -$ 4,625.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 5,125.00 €  -$ 5,125.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 3,125.00 €  -$ 3,125.00 €    0.00% $ 4,960.36 € $ 17,500.00 € -$ 12,539.64 €   28.34%

   Salaries & Wages

      Benefits 27,546.24 € 27,546.24 € 0.00 € 100.00% 27,546.24 € -27,546.24 € 0.00% 27,546.24 € -27,546.24 € 0.00% 27,546.24 € -27,546.24 € 0.00% 27,546.24 € 110,184.96 € -82,638.72 € 25.00%

      FICA 9,684.31 € 10,027.50 € -343.19 € 96.58% 10,027.50 € -10,027.50 € 0.00% 10,027.50 € -10,027.50 € 0.00% 10,027.50 € -10,027.50 € 0.00% 9,684.31 € 40,110.00 € -30,425.69 € 24.14%

      Full Time Salaries 73,724.46 € 73,724.50 € -0.04 € 100.00% 73,724.50 € -73,724.50 € 0.00% 73,724.50 € -73,724.50 € 0.00% 73,724.50 € -73,724.50 € 0.00% 73,724.46 € 294,898.00 € -221,173.54 € 25.00%

      Part Time Salaries 52,867.37 € 57,353.50 € -4,486.13 € 92.18% 57,353.50 € -57,353.50 € 0.00% 57,353.50 € -57,353.50 € 0.00% 57,353.50 € -57,353.50 € 0.00% 52,867.37 € 229,414.00 € -176,546.63 € 23.04%

   Total Salaries & Wages $ 163,822.38 €$ 168,651.74 € -$ 4,829.36 €  97.14% $ 0.00 €  $ 168,651.74 € -$ 168,651.74 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 168,651.74 € -$ 168,651.74 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 168,651.74 € -$ 168,651.74 € 0.00% $ 163,822.38 €$ 674,606.96 € -$ 510,784.58 € 24.28%

   Subscriptions

      Electronic 4,918.00 € 4,000.00 € 918.00 € 122.95% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 4,000.00 € -4,000.00 € 0.00% 4,918.00 € 16,000.00 € -11,082.00 € 30.74%

      Print -365.86 € 875.00 € -1,240.86 € -41.81% 875.00 € -875.00 € 0.00% 875.00 € -875.00 € 0.00% 875.00 € -875.00 € 0.00% -365.86 € 3,500.00 € -3,865.86 € -10.45%

   Total Subscriptions $ 4,552.14 € $ 4,875.00 €  -$ 322.86 €     93.38% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,875.00 €  -$ 4,875.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,875.00 €  -$ 4,875.00 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,875.00 €  -$ 4,875.00 €    0.00% $ 4,552.14 € $ 19,500.00 € -$ 14,947.86 €   23.34%

   Technology & Communications

      Cell Phone 255.60 € 250.00 € 5.60 € 102.24% 250.00 € -250.00 € 0.00% 250.00 € -250.00 € 0.00% 250.00 € -250.00 € 0.00% 255.60 € 1,000.00 € -744.40 € 25.56%

      Marketing & Outreach 1,681.02 € 1,535.25 € 145.77 € 109.49% 1,535.25 € -1,535.25 € 0.00% 1,535.25 € -1,535.25 € 0.00% 1,535.25 € -1,535.25 € 0.00% 1,681.02 € 6,141.00 € -4,459.98 € 27.37%

      Software/Hardware 2,310.68 € 1,856.25 € 454.43 € 124.48% 1,856.25 € -1,856.25 € 0.00% 1,856.25 € -1,856.25 € 0.00% 1,856.25 € -1,856.25 € 0.00% 2,310.68 € 7,425.00 € -5,114.32 € 31.12%

      Telephone 427.28 € 750.00 € -322.72 € 56.97% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 750.00 € -750.00 € 0.00% 427.28 € 3,000.00 € -2,572.72 € 14.24%

      Website 144.00 € 300.00 € -156.00 € 48.00% 300.00 € -300.00 € 0.00% 300.00 € -300.00 € 0.00% 300.00 € -300.00 € 0.00% 144.00 € 1,200.00 € -1,056.00 € 12.00%

   Total Technology & Communications $ 4,818.58 € $ 4,691.50 €  $ 127.08 €       102.71% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,691.50 €  -$ 4,691.50 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,691.50 €  -$ 4,691.50 €    0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 4,691.50 €  -$ 4,691.50 €    0.00% $ 4,818.58 € $ 18,766.00 € -$ 13,947.42 €   25.68%

Total Expenditures $ 248,809.76 €$ 260,664.00 € -$ 11,854.24 € 95.45% $ 0.00 €  $ 235,676.00 € -$ 235,676.00 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 229,873.00 € -$ 229,873.00 € 0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 218,622.96 € -$ 218,622.96 € 0.00% $ 248,809.76 €$ 944,835.96 € -$ 696,026.20 € 26.33%

Net Operating Revenue $ 12,642.24 € $ 4,675.50 €  $ 7,966.74 €    270.39% $ 0.00 €  -$ 9,010.50 € $ 9,010.50 €      0.00% $ 0.00 €  -$ 4,707.50 € $ 4,707.50 €      0.00% $ 0.00 €  $ 9,042.50 €  -$ 9,042.50 €    0.00% $ 12,642.24 € $ 0.00 €         $ 12,642.24 €    43438405878546500.00%

Other Expenditures

   Other Miscellaneous Expenditure

      Trustee Expense 180.00 € 180.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 0.00 € 180.00 € 0.00 € 180.00 €

   Total Other Miscellaneous Expenditure $ 180.00 €    $ 0.00 €         $ 180.00 €       $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 180.00 €    $ 0.00 €         $ 180.00 €         



Total Other Expenditures $ 180.00 €    $ 0.00 €         $ 180.00 €       $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 0.00 €  $ 0.00 €         $ 0.00 €             $ 180.00 €    $ 0.00 €         $ 180.00 €         

Friday, Apr 04, 2025 08:34:20 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis



DIRECTOR’S REPORT - APRIL 2025 

 
General Information 
I met with the Children’s Department Head, Sydney Young, to coordinate the closure of the 
Children’s Room during Spring Break for the renovation of the Children’s Office. The Children’s 
Room will be closed starting on Monday, April 14th and will reopen at 1PM on Thursday, April 
17th. 
 
I was selected for Jury Duty and reported on March 18th and 26th and was ultimately excused 
from service and am not required to report again for three years. 
 
Meetings & Community Events 
I attended a “Golden Circle” meeting at the train station and presented to the seniors about 
library services and asked about what types of programming they would be interested in. I also 
learned about previous program offerings and some suggested improvements. 
 
I attended the Suburban Essex Chamber of Commerce’s annual gala alongside Board President 
Bernice Clark Bonnett and Board Treasurer David Lefkovits. I am honored to have received a 
“Community Service Award” alongside the Bloomfield Public Library Director Holli Belli and 
Belleville Interim Director Frances Bacardi. I also received a certificate from Congresswoman 
Mikie Sherrill in celebration of the award. 
 
I attended the April 3rd Rotary Meeting that was a joint meeting between the Bloomfield Glen 
Ridge and Montclair Clubs. The director of the Montclair Public Library, Radwa Ali, and I 
presented on “non traditional library services” and highlighted our special collections and 
programs such as the library of things, museum passes, passport services (Montclair) and 
pickup lockers (Glen Ridge). 
 
Library Organizations (BCCLS, NJLA, NJSL) 
I attended two webinars “Marketing Made Easy: Top Tips to Engage Your Community” from 
Overdrive and “Media Training for Libraries” from NJLA. The “Media Training” webinar was 
particularly useful and I am looking forward to discussing it further with the Marketing 
Committee. 
 
I attended the March System Council meeting where the BCCLS Strategic Plan (included in 
your packet) was approved. 
 
Friends 
The Friends met for their regular March Meeting and used the Meeting Owl for the first time in 
order to allow for a hybrid meeting. 
 



DIRECTOR’S REPORT - APRIL 2025 

The Spring Shredding Day is scheduled for Saturday, April 19, 2025. The Friends have decided 
not to host a fall Shredding Day due to the $1,200 fee now being charged for the second date. 
Planning for the proposed author event is ongoing. 
 
Programming 
Children’s & YA Programming 
Children’s hosted an Ecuadorian group to present the Three Little Pigs shadow puppet show 
with live music/storytelling. Blue Foundry Bank presented two money management classes for 
students grades 3-6 and 6-12. There were some hiccups with the teen program with the 
instructor running 20 minutes late. The grades 3-6 completed with a beautiful warm day so we 
did not get anyone to participate. They did have 8 registered. 
 
The teens had a “Relief Carving” program planned but it was cancelled at the last minute due to 
the instructor being ill. An “open craft” period was hosted instead and supplies and materials 
were made available to those interested in participating. The program will be rescheduled for a 
later date. The teens also enjoyed their regular programming of the Anime Club and Teen 
Advisory Board. 
 
Adult Programming 
The virtual author events continue to be well received alongside the regular take home crafts 
and Cookbook Club. 
 
We are continuing to collaborate with the Environmental Advisory Committee on the Plant Swap 
Cart and are currently looking into coordinating on a film screening of Plastic People: The 
Hidden Crisis of Microplastics. 
 
I am working with Paul Brewster on a new “Books & Brews” Book Club that will be held at the 
Fitzgerald’s Sidecar once a month starting in September. I am very excited for this new offering. 
The Library will provide a few appetizers and attendees can purchase their own food/beverage. 
I will be working with Fitzgerald’s to do a special event menu that will highlight food/beverage 
options based on the book that we are reading that month. 
 
B&G 
I am still coordinating the replacement of the whiteboard in Room 3. Buildings and Grounds will 
be meeting to discuss the plans for the acoustics on the 3rd floor. 
 
Finance 
The 2024 Audit is underway. We are anticipating a draft report shortly at which point the 
Business Manager and I will meet with them via Zoom to discuss the results. I hope to have the 
report for you to review at the May meeting. 
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Marketing 
The Library submitted our page for the Borough’s Spring Newsletter which should be going out 
in April/May. 
 
The Library of Things tri-fold brochure that was created at the beginning of the program was 
extremely out-of-date and the information was no longer accurate. We created a “club card” as a 
replacement as the staff and I didn’t think that a brochure was the best way to get the 
information out to our patrons. I will give everyone a card at the April meeting. 
 
Personnel 
The Personnel Manual has been sent to the Personnel Committee for their review and they are 
meeting on Friday, April 4th to discuss it. 
 
Strategic Planning 
The Strategic Planning Committee met to discuss the goal creation process and that work is 
ongoing. 
 
Technology 
We finally have an answer to the intermittent network outages that we have been experiencing 
and it is a hardware issue with the BCCLS network controller. They are going to be replacing it 
shortly and we are hoping that this resolves the problem going forward. 
 
BCCLS is doing a pilot program of 10 libraries to test our calendar program's “spaces” feature. 
This will provide an alternative to the current “Booked Scheduler” that we are using for the study 
rooms that expires next year and integrate meeting room requests as well. I am currently 
working through the setup process. The cost of the program is $20/space or $80 per year. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Tina Marie Doody, Library Director​
April 4, 2025 
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